

No. 83-1919

Office - Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
DEC 15 1984
R. L. STEVENS,
CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1984

THE CITY OF OKLAHOMA CITY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

ROSE MARIE TUTTLE,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF OKLAHOMA FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

BURT NEUBORNE
CHARLES S. SIMS
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
132 West 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 944-9800

DON ED PAYNE
American Civil Liberties
Union of Oklahoma Foundation
P. O. Box 785
Hugo, Oklahoma 74743
(405) 326-6453

December 15, 1984

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
INTEREST OF <u>AMICI CURIAE</u>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. A Municipality May Be Found Liable Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 For Constitutional Violations Caused By The Municipality's Custom of Providing Inadequate Training And Supervision of Its Police Force.....	4
A. A Plaintiff Need Not Prove a Pattern of Prior Similar Violations.....	5
B. Municipal Liability in This Case Will Not Lead to Strict Liability Against Municipalities.....	27
II. A Rule Barring Municipal Liability For Inadequate Training and Supervision Resulting in a Single Incident of Official Misconduct Would Eviscerate The Compensatory and Deterrent Goals of 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	31

A. The Legislative History of § 1983 Evinces Congressional Intent to Impose Liability on Municipalities Not Only for Affirmative Harms, But Also for Failure to Act to Protect the Constitutional Rights of Citizens.....31

B. The Compensatory and Deterrent Functions of § 1983 Require Municipal Liability Under the Circumstances of this Case.....35

C. A Municipality Is In The Best Position To Evaluate The Costs and Benefits of Additional Police Training and Supervision.....45

CONCLUSION.....49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.,
398 U.S. 144 (1970).....3, 6, 13, 14

Atlantic & Gulf Stevedores, Inc.
v. Ellerman Lines, Ltd.,
369 U.S. 355 (1962).....22

Avery v. County of Burke,
660 F.2d 111 (4th Cir. 1981).....29

Baker v. McCollan,
443 U.S. 137 (1979).....28

Batista v. Rodriguez,
702 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1983).....8

Bennett v. City of Slidell,
